

No. 24-3654

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE FIRSTENERGY CORP. SECURITIES LITIGATION,

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
No. 2:20-cv-3785
Hon. Algenon L. Marbley**

BRIEF FOR 39 LAW FIRMS AS AMICI CURIAE

Brendan F. Quigley
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
Telephone: 212.408.2520
Facsimile: 212.259.2520
brendan.quigley@bakerbotts.com

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Matthew M. Madden
Mark H. Russell
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
2000 K Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.471.3043
Facsimile: 202.775.4510
renglert@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Additional Pages)*

August 5, 2024

Joel D. Bertocchi
AKERMAN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: 312.870.8026
joel.bertocchi@akerman.com

William Devaney
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
452 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: 212.626.4337
william.devaney@bakermckenzie.com

Peter P. Tomczak
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
300 East Randolph Street, Suite 5000
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: 312.861.8030
peter.tomczak@bakermckenzie.com

Marnin J. Michaels
BAKER MCKENZIE SWITZERLAND AG
Holbeinstrasse 30
Zurich 8034
Switzerland
Telephone: 41 44 384 12 08
marnin.michaels@bakermckenzie.com

John S. Hicks, Shareholder and
General Counsel
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ PC
1600 West End Avenue, Suite 2000
Nashville, TN 37203
Telephone: 615.726.5600
jhicks@bakerdonelson.com

William S. Snyder
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS
LLP
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600
Dallas, TX 75202
Telephone: 214.257.9814
wsnyder@bradley.com

Laura R. Giokas
Ameer Gado
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: 314.259.2153
laura.giokas@bclplaw.com
Telephone: 314.259.2745
ameer.gado@bclplaw.com

Mary Elizabeth Taylor
General Counsel
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT
LLP
200 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: 212.504.6960
beth.taylor@cwt.com

Anirudh Bansal
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
32 Old Slip
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: 212.701.3207
abansal@cahill.com

Celeste L.M. Koeleveld
Rijie Ernie Gao
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
Two Manhattan West
375 9th Avenue,
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: 212.878.8000
celeste.koeleveld@cliffordchance.com
ernie.gao@cliffordchance.com

Andrew D. Goldstein
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite
700
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.842.7805

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard When Determining Whether Internal Investigation Documents Are Privileged.....	5
A. The District Court Erred By Treating The Motive As To Why An Investigation Began As Dispositive As To Whether The Privilege Applies	5
B. The District Court’s Undefined Conception Of “Legal” Motivation Undermines The Privilege.....	10
II. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded That Dual-Purpose Documents Are Not Protected Work-Product.....	12
III. Mandamus Is An Appropriate Remedy In This Case	14
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alomari v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 626 F. App’x 558 (6th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 11
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	5, 11
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 23 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	3
<i>In re Itron, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)	12, 15
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	14
<i>Reed v. Baxter</i> , 134 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 1998)	5, 11
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 84 F.4th 659 (6th Cir. 2023)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 24 F.4th 515 (6th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 12
 Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	4, 13
 Other Authorities	
<i>2023 Annual Report Statistics</i> , https://corp.delaware.gov/stats/	9
Justice Manual § 9-28	2
Justice Manual § 9-47	2
Paul R. Rice, 1 Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States § 7:18 (2023)	12
Hon. Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Dangers of Denial: The Need for a Clear- Eyed Understanding of the Power and Accountability Structure Established by the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> , 50 Wake Forest L. Rev. 761 (2015).....	9
Andrew Weissmann & David Newman, <i>Rethinking Criminal Corporate Liability</i> , 82 Ind. L.J. 411 (2007)	9
